

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC03-145**

---

**DONN DUNCAN,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**JAMES V. CROSBY,**

**Secretary,**

**Florida Department of Corrections,**

**Respondent.**

**and**

**CHARLIE CHRIST,**

**Attorney General,**

---

**Additional Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**LESLIE ANNE SCALLEY  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0174981  
ASSISTANT CCC**

**KEVIN T. BECK  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0802719  
ASSISTANT CCC  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Dr., Ste. 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619**

**813-740-3544**  
**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN PETITION AND GRANT HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF .....	4
GROUND FOR HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF .....	6
CLAIM I	
APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO RAISE ON APPEAL NUMEROUS MERITORIOUS ISSUES WHICH WARRANT REVERSAL OF MR. DUNCAN’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES. ....	6
1. Introduction. ....	6
2. Appellate counsel’s failure to raise a clear <u>Nixon</u> error was ineffective assistance of counsel. ....	7
3. Appellate counsel’s failure to raise on direct appeal the reversible error caused by the introduction of improper evidence was ineffective assistance. ....	15
4. Appellate counsel was ineffective for not raising on direct appeal the prejudicial violation of Mr. Duncan’s due process rights to a fair trial that occurred when the state presented the cumulative spectacle of a witness re-enacting the crime with a dummy.	

.....	21
5. Prejudice. ....	24

CLAIM II

MR. DUNCAN’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE HE DID NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL JURY VERDICT ON EACH ELEMENT OF THE CAPITAL OFFENSE.

.....	27
-------	----

CLAIM III

THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. DUNCAN OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL AND DIRECT APPEAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

.....	29
-------	----

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	30
------------------------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31
------------------------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	32
---------------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) . . . . .	27
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 788 So.2d 223 (Fla.2001) . . . . .	11
<u>Baggett v. Wainwright</u> , 229 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	5
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 444 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	2, 7
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 755 So.2d 616 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	11, 24
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> , 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	5
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	28
<u>Dallas v. Wainwright</u> , 175 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1965) . . . . .	5
<u>Derden v. McNeel</u> , 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	29
<u>Downs v. Dugger</u> , 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	5
<u>Duncan v. Florida</u> , 510 U.S. 969 (1993) . . . . .	4
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla.1993) . . . . .	4, 19, 20, 25

<u>Eagle v. Linaham,</u> 279 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15, 26
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 938 (Fla.1986) . . . . .	19, 26
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	2, 7, 20, 21
<u>Francis v. Spraggins,</u> 720 F.2d 1190 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	14
<u>Harvey v. Duggger,</u> 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	14
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	29
<u>Landry v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	30
<u>Lawrence v.State,</u> 27 Fla. L. Weekly, S877 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	12
<u>Maggard v. State,</u> 399 so.2d 973 (Fla.1981) . . . . .	19-21, 26
<u>Matire v. Wainwright,</u> 811 F.2d 1430 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	7
<u>McNeal v. Wainwright,</u> 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla.1991) . . . . .	9, 10, 13, 15

<u>Palmes v. Wainwright</u> , 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	5
<u>People v. Hattery</u> , 109 Ill. 2d 449, 488 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1985) <u>cert. denied</u> , 106 S. Ct. 3314 (1986) . . . . .	14
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	30
<u>Rilev v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	5
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002) . . . . .	27
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 29 (Fla.2000) . . . . .	18
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986) . . . . .	25, 30
<u>State v. Harbison</u> , 315 N.C. 175, 337 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 106 S. Ct. 1992 (1986) . . . . .	14
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	30
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	6, 14, 26, 30

<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .	23, 30
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 104 S. Ct. 2039 (1984) . . . . .	13
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U. S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	27
<u>Way v. Duqger,</u> 568 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	5
<u>Wiley v. Sowders,</u> 647 F.2d 642 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1091, 102 S.Ct. 656, 70 L.Ed.2d 630 (1981) . . . . .	13
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright,</u> 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	2, 5-7

**Other Authorities**

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(3) . . . . .	4
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100(a) . . . . .	4
Fla. Sta. 921.141 (1989) . . . . .	28
Article 1, Section 13 of the Florida Constitution . . . . .	1, 4
Article V, Section 3(b)(9) of the Florida Constitution . . . . .	4
Eighth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	1, 6, 28, 29
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . .	1, 6, 28, 29

Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 1, 6, 7, 14, 27-29

Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 1, 6

Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution . . . . . 1, 6, 7, 14, 27-29
